

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 15-5016 & 15-5017

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER VAN HOLLEN, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:11-cv-00766-ABJ (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)*

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND**

Dated: April 10, 2015

Jason Torchinsky (D.C. Bar No. 976033)
Michael Bayes (D.C. Bar No. 501845)
Shawn Sheehy
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIK
PLLC
45 North Hill Drive
Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
(540) 341-8808
Attorneys for Hispanic Leadership Fund

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit Rules 26.1 and 28(a)(1) the Hispanic Leadership Fund ('HLF') submits this Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.

A. Parties and Amici

The Center for Individual Freedom ('CFIF'), HLF, Christopher Van Hollen, Jr., and the Federal Election Commission, were all parties before the district court. HLF and CFIF were defendant-interveners before the district court, while the FEC was a defendant and Christopher Van Hollen, Jr., was the plaintiff. Before this Court, CFIF and HLF appear as Appellants while Christopher Van Hollen, Jr., and the FEC are Appellees.

HLF understands that at least one entity will file an *amicus curiae* brief in this appeal. No *amicus curiae* briefs were filed with the district court. In the first appeal before this Court, Nos. 12-5117 & 12-5118, the following persons filed *amicus* briefs on behalf of Appellants: Mitch McConnell, U.S. Senator; American Civil Rights Union; Base Connect, Inc.; Citizens United; Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund; Downsize DC Foundation; DownsizeDC.org; Free Speech Coalition, Inc.; Free Speech Defense and Education Fund, Inc.; Gun Owners Foundation; Gun Owners of America, Inc.; Institute on the Constitution; Let Freedom Ring USA; National Right to Work Committee; Public Advocate of the United States; U.S. Border Control; U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, Inc.; and U.S. Justice Foundation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PARTIES AND AMICI.....	i
RULING UNDER REVIEW	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STANDING	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
i. The FECA and the Supreme Court’s Construction In <i>Buckley</i>	5
ii. BCRA Extends FECA’s Corporate And Labor Union Independent Expenditure Prohibition To Electioneering Communications.....	7
iii. BCRA’s Disclosure Statute Sponsors Intended A Purpose Requirement	9
iv. <i>WRTL II</i> Causes A Gap In The Statute	10
B. The Proceedings Below	12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
A. Chevron and State Farm Standards Of Review.....	15
I. THE FEC USED ITS BROAD RULEMAKING POWERS TO FILL A GAP THAT CONGRESS DID NOT CONTEMPLATE WHEN IT ENACTED THE DISCLOSURE STATUTE	16
A. The NPRM Sought Comment On Disclosure Including Whether The FEC Should Insert A Purpose Requirement	17
B. The Submitted Comments Express Support For A Purpose Requirement	18
C. The Final Rule	21
D. The FEC’s Electioneering Communication Disclosure Regulation Is Reasonable And Not Arbitrary And Capricious	24
i. <i>The District Court Wrongly Views The Holdings Of McConnell And Citizens United.....</i>	27
ii. <i>The District Court Misapplies The State Farm Standard And Improperly Analyzes The Record</i>	30
iii. <i>The FEC’s Regulation Does Not Frustrate The Purpose Of Congress.....</i>	41
II. THE FEC WAS REQUIRED TO ADD A PURPOSE REQUIREMENT TO AVOID CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITIES.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

**Cases chiefly relied upon*

	<u>Page</u>
* <i>AFL-CIO v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3, 26, 45
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	41, 42
* <i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC & United States</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26, 32, 35, 36
<i>American Federation of Labor v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22, 31
<i>American Public Communs. Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 501 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	32
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	44
* <i>Bowman Transport, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	25, 27, 39
<i>Buckley v. America Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	46, 47
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 19, 27, 38, 46, 47
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. FEC</i> , 76 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15

<i>Chevron USA v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 14, 15, 16, 27, 41, 42
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008).....	29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23, 29, 32, 40
* <i>Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	25, 41, 42
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 659 (S.D. W. Va. 2011)	44
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2, 11, 14, 16, 24, 30
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	6, 19, 23, 40, 46
<i>General Instrument Corp. v. FCC</i> , 213 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Holland v. National Mining Association</i> , 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. API</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	36, 38, 40

<i>Investment Co. Institute v. CFTC</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34, 35, 37
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	7, 27, 28
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1441 (2014).....	47
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	46
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (U.S. 1983).....	2, 3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 30, 39
<i>New York v. United States EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	36, 38, 40
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274, 281 (4th Cir. 2008)	4
* <i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25, 26, 32, 35, 37
* <i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> 76 F.3d 400. (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16, 24, 27, 30, 39
<i>Serono Laboratories, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7, 41
<i>Sorenson Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26, 27, 32, 34, 35
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 69, 89 (D.D.C. 2012)).....	14

<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	33, 46
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	1, 10, 40

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 434(f).....	11
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	17
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A).....	8, 45
52 U.S.C. 30101(17)(A).....	44
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C).....	38, 44
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A).....	7, 44
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(F).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(B)(ii).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....	24, 47

REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c).....	2, 11, 43
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b).....	47

RULES

D.C. Circuit Rule 26.1.....	i
D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1).....	i

OTHER AUTHORITIES

144 Cong. Rec. S972-01.....	10, 25
144 Cong. Rec. S994.....	9, 25
147 Cong. Rec. S3005.....	9, 25, 42

147 Cong. Rec. S3022-05	9
147 Cong. Rec. S3070.....	9
H.R. 5175, 111th Cong. § 211(b)(1)(B) (2010).....	44
1 Richard J. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> , § 7.4 (4th ed. 2002).....	35
<i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 50261 (Aug. 31, 2007)	1
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002; Reporting, 67 Fed. Reg. 64555, 64560-61 (Oct. 21, 2002).....	8, 9
Defendant-Intervenors’ Excerpts of Br. of Defs. <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 02-0582 (D.D.C.)	9, 28
<i>available at</i> http://campaignfinance.law.stanford.edu/case-materials/mcconnell-v-fec/ .	
Final Brief of BCRA Congressional Sponsors <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 02-0582 (D.D.C.),	28
<i>available at</i> http://www.democracy21.org/uploads/%7b127BB9C3-9D65-4A05-B74B-821EDC4382BC%7d.PDF	
Brief for Appellee (Brief of the Solicitor General) <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , No. 08-205 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	29
FEC <u>Electioneering Communications Table 1</u> <i>Electioneering Communications Reported</i>	32, 46
<i>Available at</i> http://www.fec.gov/press/summaries/2012/tables/ec/EC1_2012_24m.pdf	

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT

U.S. Const. amend. I	4
